
IN THE
Indiana Supreme Court

No. 22S-PL-00338

MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL
LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA,
in their official capacities, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

Interlocutory Appeal from
the Monroe County Circuit
Court,

Trial Court Case No.
53C06-2208-PL-001756,

The Honorable
Kelsey Hanlon,
Special Judge.

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
Attorney No. 18857-49

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
Attorney No. 17949-49

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorney No. 31589-49

MELINDA R. HOLMES
Attorney No. 36851-79
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Prolonging an Erroneously Issued Injunction by Judicial Fiat Would
Contravene Precedent and Raise Serious Constitutional Issues..... 5

II. Plaintiffs’ Rehearing Petition Constitutes an Improper, Prejudicial
Attempt to Short-Circuit the Process for Obtaining Injunctive Relief 7

III. The Court Should Promptly Deny Plaintiffs’ Rehearing Petition..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Browne v. Blood,
245 Ind. 447, 199 N.E.2d 712 (1964) 7

Burris v. State,
218 Ind. 601, 34 N.E.2d 928 (1941) 8

Churchman v. Martin,
54 Ind. 380 (1876)..... 6

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 10, 12

Heraeus Medical, LLC v. Zimmer, Inc.,
135 N.E.3d 150 (Ind. 2019) 6

Horner v. Curry,
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019) 11

Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Walgreen Co.,
769 N.E.2d 158 (Ind. 2002) 6, 9

Leone v. Comm’r, Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles,
933 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. 2010) 6

*Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind. v. Planned Parenthood Great
Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., Ky., Inc.*,
211 N.E.3d 957 (Ind. 2023)*passim*

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 11, 12

Schmitt v. F. W. Cook Brewing Co.,
187 Ind. 623, 120 N.E. 19 (1918) 6

State v. Econ. Freedom Fund,
959 N.E.2d 794 (Ind. 2011) 6, 9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) 6

STATUTES AND RULES

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1(a)..... 10

Appellants' Response to Petition for Rehearing
Members of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana, et al.

STATUTES AND RULES [CONT'D]

1835 Ind. Laws ch. XLVII, p. 66, § 3.....	10
1859 Ind. Laws ch. LXXXVI, p. 469, § 2.	10
Indiana Trial Rule 65	8
